

Krotz Springs Sportsmen's Heritage Festival 2023 Miss Queen's Activities Contract

Terms, Conditions, & Guidelines

- I. The Queen is required to attend a minimum of ten (10) festivals/pageants. Listed are six (6) festivals you are required by the Association to attend. The additional four (4/5) are of your choice or more if you desire:
 - Cracklin Festival Pageant in Port Barre, LA
 - Étouffée Pageant in Arnaudville, LA
 - Gueydan Duck Festival in Gueydan, LA
 - Bunkie Corn Festival in Bunkie, LA
 - Breaux Bridge Crawfish Festival in Breaux Bridge, LA
 - Strawberry Festival, Ponchatoula, LA
 - **Louisiana Shrimp and Petroleum Festival in Morgan City, LA (if invited) **
- II. The Queen is required to attend all Cultural Events in the Town of Krotz Springs as a representative of the Krotz Springs Sportsmen's Heritage Festival. Including, but not limited to:
 - Krotz Springs Memorial Day Program on Monday of Memorial Day Weekend in Nall Park
 - Krotz Springs Independence Day Celebration (4th of July) "Fireworks on the River"
 - Krotz Springs Senior Citizen's Fall Gumbo & the Spring Bar-B-Que
 - Krotz Springs Elementary Veteran's Day Program
 - A 1 Day Visit to the PAW PAW's Pumpkin Patch in Krotz Springs
 - Krotz Springs Christmas Parade & Lighting of Christmas Tree
 - Attend 2 Krotz Springs Public Library Reading Events
 - **You may be called upon for other town activities not listed above**
- III. The Queen is required to call/e-mail her Pageant Director on a monthly basis to be informed of additional activities/events. The Queen is a required to inform the Pageant Director of all activities she has attended during the month and share pictures and posts on our Facebook page. **Email** [susannah01@bellsouth.net] or text (337)945-2958
- IV. The Queen is encouraged to attend the KS Sportsmen's Heritage Festival Meetings held monthly. The Queen is also encouraged to assist with compiling the Festival Scrapbook to be submitted for 2023 LAFF Competition.
- V. The Queen is required to attend the KS Sportsmen's Heritage Festival held Thursday through Saturday, June 1st, 2nd & 3rd and May 30th & 31 and June 1st 2024 (year of reign).
- VI. The Queen is required to conduct herself in a respectable, dignified, and courteous manner during the year in which she is representing the KS Sportsmen's Heritage Festival. **Understand that if any of the following rules are broken, the proper actions will be taken immediately by the Festival Association.**
 - No drinking alcoholic beverages. * no live-in significant other
 - No facial piercings, or facial jewelry (nose ring, studs, eyebrow, lip or tongue piercing hardware) during competition or when representing the festival or at events
 - No smoking

- * cannot have a child
- No public display of affection
- ino public display of affection
- No use of illegal drugsNo rude or unlawful conduct
- no disrespectful discussion of the Festival
 Association or directors on social media platforms
- * Failure to participate in LAFF Queen's Pageant
- VII. The Queen **must participate** in the <u>LAFF Louisiana Association of Fairs and Festivals Queen's Pageant</u> to be held February 2024 in Baton Rouge at the LAFF Convention. The festival pays for the Registration fee for the contestant and a Hotel Room (Thursday- Sunday) for the contestant and her chaperone (includes contestant's meals). The Contestant is responsible for all other expenses (interview suit, costume, evening gown, hair and make-up and chaperone's registration for events and meals) associated with the Pageant.

l,	, agree to the terms, conditions, and guidelines stated in this
document. I understand that if for ANY	reason I do not abide by these rules and regulations, I will be
required to relinquish all articles belong	ging to the KS Sportsmen's Heritage Festival Association;
including but not limited to Title, Crown	n, Banner, Scepter, Train and Mantle, and Scholarship Monies,
etc. All of these articles will be returned	d to the pageant director within 24 hours.

2023-2024 KS Sportsmen's Heritage Festival Queen	Date
Parent/Guardian (if under 18 years of age)	Witness
Pageant Director	Witness
Notary	Notary Id #